# OP \$40.00 3873537

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM695847 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		11/24/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dart Industries Inc.		
Street Address:	14901 S. Orange Blossom Trail		
City:	Orlando		
State/Country:	ountry: FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	tal Code: 32837		
Entity Type:	ity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3873537	TUPPERWARE	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7043738822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043734640

Email: bsmith@mcguirewoods.com
Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith, Senior Paralegal
Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon St.

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2029724-1784	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty G. Smith	
SIGNATURE:	/Betty G. Smith/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Release and Reassignment (JPM) - Dart Industries Inc. (2021)#page1.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment (JPM) - Dart Industries Inc. (2021)#page2.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment (JPM) - Dart Industries Inc. (2021)#page3.tif

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of November 24, 2021, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent, in favor of DART INDUSTRIES INC., a Delaware corporation ("Dart").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, DART INDUSTRIES INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and Administrative Agent were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 2, 2011, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in certain trademarks, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below), as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 06, 2013, at Reel 4975, Frame 0761;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in certain trademarks included in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on **Schedule A** hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application; and
  - (ii) proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on **Schedule A** hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Acknowledgement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Blancy Engel
Name: Blakely Engel
Title: Vice President

# $\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

# **Registered Trademark**

Mark	Registration No.	Status	Owner
TUPPERWARE	3,873,537	Registered	Dart Industries Inc.

[[DMS:5748514v1]]

**RECORDED: 12/17/2021**